utilizing the commentary to United States Sentencing Guideline §2K2.1 to enhance 

the base offense level of Petitioner’s offense.  

Whether the law should be extended and/or modified to hold that the district 

court abused its discretion in finding that a sentence of one hundred three (103) 

months was reasonable under the circumstances pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3553(a). 

Whether the district court’s imposition of a mandatory “special assessment” 

pursuant to 18 U.S.C. § 3013 violated the Petitioner’s Eighth Amendment right 

against excessive fines.

[...]

Offense ............................................................................... 21 

III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE 

FOURTH CIRCUIT SHOULD HAVE DENIED THE 
GOVERNMENT’S MOTION TO DISMISS AND FOUND, ON 
THE MERITS, THAT IT SHOULD EXTEND AND/OR MODIFY 
EXISTING LAW TO HOLD THAT A SENTENCE OF ONE 
HUNDRED THREE (103) MONTHS WAS UNREASONABLE 
UNDER THE CIRCUMSTANCES PURSUANT TO 18 U.S.C.  
§ 3553(A) DUE TO, AMONG VARIOUS REASONS, THE AGE 
OF THE FIREARM AT ISSUE .............................................................. 22 

IV. THE COURT SHOULD GRANT THIS WRIT BECAUSE THE